Less than five (5) years of service - At the factored hourly equivalent of 

eighty 
(80) hours per year. 

B. After five (5) years of service - At the factored hourly equivalent 

of one hundred twenty (120) hours per year. 

C. After ten (10) years of service - At the factored hourly equivalent 
of one hundred fifty-two (152) hours per year. 

D. After fifteen (15) years of service - At the factored hourly equivalent 

of one hundred sixty-four (164) hours per year. 

E. After twenty (20) years of service - At the factored hourly equivalent 
of one hundred ninety-eight (198) hours per year. 

Vacation time shall not be unreasonably denied. 

Vacation leave shall not accrue during any period of absence without 
pay or without leave. Accumulation of vacation leave shall be on a continuous 
basis and an employee may carry a balance of no greater than two hundred